Wiltshire Council

‘%

AGENDA

Meeting:  Tidworth Area Board

Place: Access the on-line meeting here
Date: Monday 13 September 2021
Time: 7.00 pm

Including the Parishes of Chute, Chute Forest, Collingbourne Ducis, Collingbourne
Kingston, Everleigh, Ludgershall, Tidworth

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public
in this online meeting.

To join the meeting and be able to enter in the discussion, please use this link

Access the on-line meeting here

Guidance on how to access this meeting online is available here

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’'s website at
www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115

Anvone who wishes to watch the meeting only can do so via this link —recording
available for 6 months

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services
Officer), direct line 01249 706612 or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at
www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115

Wiltshire Councillors

ClIr Chris Williams - Ludgershall North and Rural (Chairman)
Clir Mark Connolly -Tidworth North and West
Clir Tony Pickernell - Tidworth East & Ludgershall South


https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/t-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fteams.microsoft.com%2Fl%2Fmeetup-join%2F19%253ameeting_N2YyOGVmN2EtNjI2MC00ZDMyLWE1ZmYtZTIyZWY5NjYyNDZl%2540thread.v2%2F0%3Fcontext%3D%257b%2522Tid%2522%253a%25225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%2522%252c%2522Oid%2522%253a%25221527c725-4972-40a3-9cb9-f30cb2020be9%2522%257d&data=04%7C01%7CKevin.Fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7Ca1cfcc7ee6ab410e70d308d9686f2930%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637655648899106663%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=Vp08L50NAruZg9PuMwng8
[...]
 available on the public record. The meeting may also be recorded
by the press or members of the public.

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found here.

Page 2


https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2FecCatDisplay.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D14031&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=tgq%2B75eqKuPDwzwOo%2BRqU%2FLEEQ0ORz31mA2irGc07Mw%3D&reserved=0

Items to be considered

Time

Chairman's Announcements, Welcome and Introductions
(Pages 1 - 2)

Announcements:
e Annual Highways Major Works Plan
o Climate strategy and natural environment plan consultations

e Afghanistan Refugee Situation
Apologies for Absence

Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations
granted by the Standards Committee
Minutes (Pages 3 - 8)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 12 July 2021

Police Update

Inspector Tina Osborn — Wiltshire Police

Fire & Rescue Update (Pages 9 - 14)

Station Manager Dave Adamson — Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and
Rescue Service

Partner Updates (Pages 15 - 24)

To receive any updates

Ash Dieback (Pages 25 - 26)

A short video outlining Ash Dieback or Chalara Dieback of Ash

which is a disease which is expected to lead to the decline and

death of most of the ash trees in Britain. 90% of woodland Ash

trees nationwide are likely to be affected over the next five to 15
years

Page 3

7:00pm



10

11

12

Ash Dieback is already affecting trees in all parts of Wiltshire, and
the council, along with other large landowners is working to address
the impacts of the disease

Community Area Transport Group (CATG)

To agree the Community Area Transport Group (CATG) notes of
the meeting held on Monday 6 September 2021

Community Area Grants (Pages 27 - 30)

To determine any applications for Community Area Grants

Grant application packs for the Community Area Grants Scheme

are available from the Community Area Manager or electronically at:

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboar
dscommunitygrantsscheme.htm.

Future Meeting Dates

e 22 November 2021 — venue to be confirmed

e 21 March 2022 - venue to be confirmed

Close

Page 4

9:00pm


http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm

Agenda ltem 1

Wiltshire Highways
Maintenance Programme

2022/23 - 2026/27

Tidworth Area Board

First rev

Wiltshire Council
e S



CURRENT CONDITION BY AREA BOARD TOTAL % OF THE ADOPTED NETWORK REQUIRING MAINTENANCE

AB and C Roads requiring treatment

e )(018/19 5 year average red and amber requiring treatment e 019/20 5 year average red and amber ABC road = )020/21 5 year average red and amber ABC road

40
35
30
25
20
15
<@ Q > (4 Q& % \ o Q& ’b\ Ky & o « o < 3
R R - A I A N
(] < () (4
_ v~<° 82 C"\\QQ ® Q @rz}@ & ,b&QO ®e> R 2 (_)o& P N &&oé o ,b&\ &
o)
Q
«Q
)
N COMPLETE NETWORK ——abcu 19/20
e abcu 20/21
35.00
25.00
20.00 /\/\/\A
15.00
< ) (Z < N N NG Ky . o « ° < N
S N ;,0‘\} { © (;a\o (\‘\’b@ é\’b& Q/\'\\’v‘z’ ‘;00‘ Qoo% (}\’b@ 5 & qp@ . ,:)o‘)& &8 « & \‘\o& & & \(\%@ o <
e o Q (4 \a N )
N & Q)@&‘ \\\QQ & Q V@@ & @cé Q 2 " R S <8 /\&éA o N &

A 5 year average is used to monitor the conditi
[...]
C1000&sdata=uQzVbV2iVdGh9fWp7Zb2J3FDRbA63RdZZvd03atjGZk%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gov.uk%2Fgovernment%2Fpublications%2Fafghanistan-housing-portal-offers-of-support&data=04%7C01%7CKevin.Fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C1818853e5783470dc60a08d976c94c08%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637671429190250200%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=uQzVbV2iVdGh9fWp7Zb2J3FDRbA63RdZZvd03atjGZk%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Ffosteringwiltshire.uk%2F&data=04%7C01%7CKevin.Fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C1818853e5783470dc60a08d976c94c08%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637671429190250200%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=7qMHopmlXD%2BGHwXHZv0N8rMPXsN4UF9n8t9E5cNmlNc%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Ffostering-supported-lodgings&data=04%7C01%7CKevin.Fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C1818853e5783470dc60a08d976c94c08%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637671429190260150%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=LVSkF3ZFZyR8ya5hqKbgMCa%2F1xa32ZvKUbYaJwNKnSI%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gov.uk%2Fhelp-refugees&data=04%7C01%7CKevin.Fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C1818853e5783470dc60a08d976c94c08%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637671429190260150%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=LV7%2B60%2ByDSeMkt4Ka1ioQWNoHGsKerO%2FyrApWtAj94w%3D&reserved=0
mailto:refugees@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:Richard.Rogers@wiltshire.gov.uk




Wiltshire Council

—_—_—

MINUTES

Meeting: Tidworth Area Board
Place: On-Line Meeting
Date: 12 July 2021

Start Time: 7.00 pm
Finish Time: 8.10 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:

Kevin Fielding(Democratic Services Officer), (Tel): 01249 706612 or (e-mail)
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’'s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors

Clir Christopher Williams (Chairman), Clir Jerry Kunkler and Clir Tony Pickernell
Wiltshire Council Officers

Richard Rogers — Community Engagement Manager

Kevin Fielding — Democratic Services Officer

Total in attendance: 15

Page 35


http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

Minute

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

No..

Chairman's Welcome, Announcements and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Tidworth Area Board.

The following written Chairman’s Announcements contained in the agenda pack
were noted:

e Community Led Housing

e Fostering

Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Clir Mark Connolly and Humph &
Reia Jones.

Note: ClIr Jerry Kunker sub for Clir Mark Connolly.

Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of disclosable interests.

Minutes

Decision

e The minutes of the meetings held on Monday 1 March 2021 and
Tuesday 18 May 2021 were agreed as the correct records and signed
by the Chairman

Appointment of Lead Members to Outside Bodies & Working Groups

The following appointment of Lead Members to Outside Bodies & Working
Groups were agreed:

e Community Area Transport Group — Cllr Mark Connolly
e Tidworth Community Area Partnership — Clir Chris Williams

e Tidworth Leisure Centre Executive Committee - Cllr Chris Williams

Page 2 of 5

Page 36




e Local Youth Network (LYN) — Clir Tony Pickernell

e TCAP Health & Wellbeing Group - Clir Tony Pickernell & ClIr Chris
Williams

CEM Delegated Decision

The Area Board members were asked to consider a revised report to update the
delegated authority to the Community Engagement Manager in order to expedite
funding awards in between meetings. The report was contained as part of the
agenda pack.

Decision

e That the Tidworth Area Board members agreed the update to the
delegated authority to the Community Engagement Manager in
order to expedite funding awards in between meetings

Area Board Priorities

The Tidworth Area Board were asked to agree the priorities that they would
initially focus upon to support the community.

It was agreed that Richard Rogers — Community Engagement Manager would
have discussions with the Area Board members and partners to take this work
forward.

Partner Updates

The following Partner updates were noted:
Police — written report Inspector Tina Osborn
Points made included:

That Inspector Tina Osborn now heads up the NPTs covering Amesbury,
Salisbury and Tidworth

The Chairman advised that he was keen for an NPT presence at Parish Council
meetings and perhaps a written report

Inspector Osborn was keen for officers/PCSOs to attend as many PC meetings as
they could attend

Neighbourhood Tasking Group Meetings — could these useful meetings be re-
started with Police and MOD Police reps in attendance
Inspector Osborn agreed to follow this up

Page 3 of 5

Page 37




Ludgershall Lorry Watch going well - would like to start up a Ludgershall
Community Speedwatch
Inspector Osborn agreed to follow this up

Fire & Rescue — written report Station Manager Dave Adamson

Collingbourne Kingston PC — written report

Everleigh PC — written report

Healthwatch Wiltshire — written report

Health & Wellbeing Group — written report

Tidworth Garrison Commander Lt Col Nick Turner
Points made included:

e That the 3@ Armoured Division were recovering from a multi-national
exercise

e That the Mercian’s were now back from a deployment in Estonia
e That Ist Signals were moving to Perham Down from Stafford

The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates.

9 Community Area Transport Group (CATG)
The notes of the meeting held on Monday 7 June 2021 were agreed.
10 Community Area Grants

Decision
Army Welfare Service Community Support awarded 
[...]
ed to a search for confrolled drugs.
Violence without injury 6428 16.9 During 77.8% of these searches, no object was found. In
. L 18.2% of cases, an object was found. Of these cases 83.8%
Violence with injury 5834 15.4 resulted in a no further action disposal; 16.2% resulted in
Criminal damage 4823 12.7 police action being taken; 5.1% resulted in an arrest.
Stalking and harassment 3363 9.4 Of the stop and search subjects who defined their ethnicity:
Public order offences 3491 9.2 *  White - 83 sfop and searches.
: » Black or Black British — 7 stop and searches
Other crime type 14000 36.5 + Mixed -1 stop and searche

« Asian or Asian British— 1 stop and search

WILTSHIRE POLICE 0 Q @wiltshirepolice

Proud fto serve and protect our communities



Local Priorities & Updates

Priority Update

We have received reports that youths are congregating behind in the Woodland area and also in Zouch
Parade and Zouch Recreation Park Tidworth, causing anti social behaviour and littering. High visibility
patrols have taken place and following these we have seen a reduction in reports of anti social
behaviour in all areas.

ASB and littering

We are continuing to support our Community Speed watch Teams where possible. We will be focusing
on Park Road, Pennings Road and Bulford Road in Tidworth and Boscombe Road & Stonehenge Road in

Speeding Amesbury the coming weeks. The team are also supporting CSW volunteers in other areas.
-
Q
®
IN We will be increasing our community consultations and the dates will be advertised on social media
B Community platforms such as FaceBook. We will be theming our consultations; i.e. drug issues, ASB, Parking, Knife
Consultations Crime and are planning to hold one every 2 weeks over the next 2 months. They will be at various

locations.

Poaching continues to be an issue; ongoing regular patrols are being conducted on the Plain. We are
Rural Crime engaging with local farmers and providing them with relevant crime prevention advice. The team wiill
also be carrying out proactive operations in conjunction with our Rural Crime Team.

We have received reports of ASB involving the use of vehicles in Solstice Rise, Milston Road & John Gay
Road Amesbury. ASB survey have been delivered to properties within these areas to establish the extent
of the problem. Regular patrols will be carried out in the area to deal with any reported issues

ASB involving
vehicles

WILTSHIRE POLICE

Proud fto serve and protect our communities



Local Priorities & Updates Continued

Regular patrols are being carried out in Loveridge Lane, Great Amber Way, Holders Field, Martlesham

ASB Road & Romsey Road Amesbury following increased reports of youth related ASB.

Gz abed

WILTSHIRE POLICE

Proud fto serve and protect our communities



9t abed

Useful links

For more information on Wiltshire Police’s performance please visit:

PCC's Website - https://www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk/

« HMICFRS Welsite -
https://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmicfrs/police-forces/wiltshire/

 Police.uk - https://www.police.uk/pu/your-area/wiltshire-police/

« Forinformation on what crimes and incidents have been reported in the
Amesbury Community Policing Team areaq, visit
hitps://www.police.uk/pu/your-area/wiltshire-police/amesbury/ to view a
crime and incident map and find links to more detailed data

WILTSHIRE POLICE

Proud fto serve and protect our communities


https://www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk/
https://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmicfrs/police-forces/wiltshire/
https://www.police.uk/pu/your-area/wiltshire-police/

Get Involved

Keep up to date with the latest news and
alerts in your area by signing up to our ! COMMUNITY §
Community Messaging service - ._ MESSAGING

WWwWW.wiltsmessaging.co.uk

R, <
Follow your CPT on social media e ame gt
e Amesbury Police Facebook

e Amesbury Police Twitter & POLICE

/v abed

. . . Amesbury CPT
Find out more information on your CPT area

at: www.wiltshire.police.uk and here
www. wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk

WILTSHIRE POLICE

Proud fto serve and protect our communities


http://www.wiltsmessaging.co.uk/
https://www.facebook.com/Amesburypolice/
https://twitter.com/amesburycpt
http://www.wiltshire.police.uk/
http://www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk/




Agenda Iltem 6

ﬁ ‘.‘1 "ﬂr‘.
|HM Govemment , - . m o \ DORSET & WILTSHIRE
Let’s keep life moving. ¥ FIRE AND RESCUE

2
s

A FRESHAIR m TESTING P FACE COVERINGS U APP @& HANDWASHING

gov.uk/coronavirus

DORSET & WILTSHIRE FIRE & RESCUE SERVICE

WILTSHIRE AREA BOARD REPORT

Community Safety Plan

DWFRS Community Safety Plan can be found on the DWFRS website;
http://www.dwfire.org.uk/community-safety-plan/

Prevention

We are committed to making a real difference to the lives of people in Dorset and Wiltshire. Our
aim is to reduce the level of risk and harm to our communities from fire, targeting those most at
risk. We do this primarily through our Safe and Well visits.

A Safe and Well visit is FREE and normally lasts about one hour covering topics such as:

Using electricity safely

Cooking safely

Making an escape plan

What to do if there is a fire

Keeping children safe

Good practice — night time routine and other points relevant to you
Identifying and discussing any further support the occupier may need

Are you or anyone you know:-

Over the age of 657

Need a smoke detector?

Have a long-term health condition?

Suffer from poor hearing or sight loss?

Would you struggle to escape in the event of a fire?

If you can answer yes to more than one of these questions, then please call us on
0800 038 2323 or visit https://www.dwfire.org.uk/safety/safe-and-well-visits/

PASSIONATE ABOUT
- CHANGING & SAVING LIVES

Page 49


http://www.dwfire.org.uk/community-safety-plan/
https://www.dwfire.org.uk/safety/safe-and-well-visits/

& ‘.}1‘ R)-"_
|HM Govemment , - . m o \ DORSET & WILTSHIRE
Let’s keep life moving. N2 7®  FIRE AND RESCUE

£ A o

U
A FRESHAR m TESTING P FACE COVERINGS U APP @& HANDWASHING

gov.uk/coronavirus

Protection

On-going interaction by Protection Team members with Local Authorities, Private landlords and
tenants regarding fire safety-related matters: external cladding systems; fire detection and warning
systems; fire resisting doors (& self-closers); combustibility/fire resistance of construction
materials; commercial and residential sprinklers systems and water-mist suppression systems

General Enquiries
If you have a general fire safety enquiry regarding commercial property, please
email fire.safety@dwfire.org.uk and the Fire Safety Team will respond in office hours.

Fire Safety Complaint
If you wish to tell us about fire safety risks in commercial premises, such as locked or blocked fire
exits, you have three options:

e You can email the fire safety department at enforcement@dwfire.org.uk
e Call 01722 69 1717 during office hours (9am-5pm).
o Call our Service Control Centre on 0306 799 0019 out of office hours (5pm-9am)

On Call Recruitment

Have you always wondered if you could join the fire service, but haven’t had the opportunity to find
out more? Have you found yourself seeking your next challenge, keen to give back to the local
community or wanting to learn new skills including leadership and teamwork? Then becoming an
on-call firefighter is for you.

As a paid position, on-call firefighters commit anywhere between 40 to 120 hours per week, during
which time they must be able to respond to the station immediately.

Many have ‘normal’ jobs during the day, then upon their return home make themselves available
overnight or during the weekends. Some of our crew respond from their workplaces during the day,
and we are very grateful to their employers for releasing them to perform their vital duties.

Anyone over 18 years old can apply (although you can also apply once you are 17%) you must be
able to respond and attend the fire station within 5-8 minutes, you have a good standard of physical
fitness (i.e. you are generally active), and you must have the right to work in the UK.

Further information on becoming an On Call Firefighter can be found at www.dwfire.org.uk/working-
for-us/on-call-firefighters/ or should you have any questions, you can call 01722 691444.

PASSIONATE ABOUT
- CHANGING & SAVING LIVES

Page 50


mailto:fire.safety@dwfire.org.uk
mailto:enforcement@dwfire.org.uk
http://www.dwfire.org.uk/working-for-us/on-call-firefighters/
http://www.dwfire.org.uk/working-for-us/on-call-firefighters/

B Wiy

f.

* o ™
|HM Government 3 . . m o \* DORSET & WILTSHIRE
Let’s keep life moving. N2 7®  FIRE AND RESCUE

£ A o

> FRESHAR UT TESTING P FACE COVERINGS D APP & HANDWASHING

gov.uk/coronavirus

Recent News & Events

Student accommodation
* '«_/‘f

Igﬁl ;\ )

B

DORSET & WILTSHIRE
FIRE AND RESCUE

#WelcomeToLifeAtUni

There are things you can do to improve your safety and security as a student, especially if
you’re moving into new accommodation.

Every year, around 350 18-24 year olds are injured in accidental house fires started by
cigarettes, smoking materials and cooking. Therefore, you need to make sure that you're
familiar with the basics of fire and gas safety, as well as home and personal security.

By taking a few sensible precautions, you can help protect yourself from injury — or worse:

For more information please visit:-

https://www.dwfire.org.uk/safer-housing/student-accomodation/

Get sweeping for Chimney Fire Safety Week

Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service (DWFRS) is again supporting the national Chimney
Fire Safety Week, which runs this year from 30 August until 5 September.

Organised by HETAS — the Heating Equipment Testing and Approvals Scheme — as part of the
Government’s Fire Kills campaign, the awareness week calls for homeowners to act responsibly
and get their chimneys swept by an approved sweep. This prevents chimney damage, and, in
worst cases, household fires.

For more top tips for staying fire safe at home, please visit www.dwfire.org.uk/safety-at-
home.

PASSIONATE ABOUT
- CHANGING & SAVING LIVES

Page 51


https://www.dwfire.org.uk/safer-housing/student-accomodation/
http://www.dwfire.org.uk/safety-at-home
http://www.dwfire.org.uk/safety-at-home

[ o NHS!

Let’s keep life moving.

DORSET & WILTSHIRE
FIRE AND RESCUE

S FRESHAR m TESTING P FACE COVERINGS D AP g HANDWASHING

gov.uk/coronavirus

Be one of us

Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service exists to make life safer for people. To do this, we
need a dedicated, professional team of Operational and Corporate staff with a diverse range of
skills, knowledge and expertise.

We rely on our staff to help us achieve our priorities and objectives, and we aim to develop and
maintain a healthy, safe, well-trained workforce which is representative of our community.

We acknowledge that our workforce does not yet represent the communities we serve. In order
to broaden our representation, we need to ensure that members of our community have an
opportunity to understand our Service, what we do, our values and our culture. We use positive
action approaches to help better inform our communities on how we operate and the careers
available within the fire Service.

For further explanation on positive action and other aspects of what we do, please visit:-

https://www.dwfire.org.uk/working-for-us/be-one-of-us/

Safety outdoors

Fire safety doesn’t stop when you leave the house. We want you to keep safe when spending
time outside. With more people taking to camping, caravanning, barbecuing and general
outdoor leisure, always consider the fire risks.

Why not check out the Fire Kills campaign leaflet on Fire Safety Outdoors — lots of handy
advice!

PASSIONATE ABOUT
- CHANGING & SAVING LIVES

Page 52


https://www.dwfire.org.uk/working-for-us/be-one-of-us/
https://www.dwfire.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/02/Fire-safety-outdoors.pdf

|ﬂ

HM Government

Let’s keep life moving.

> FRESHAR UT TESTING P FACE COVERINGS D APP & HANDWASHING

gov.uk/coronavirus

Demand

NHS!

B Wiy

ﬂ
\ DORSET & WILTSHIRE
s FIRE AND RESCUE

f.

ﬂo,,'

2
s

Total F
[...]
of other small mammals.

e Itis important that we replant our woodlands, hedgerows and parklands

e There is a range of local and national funding opportunities available for replanting

e Our ecologists and landscape officers can offer advice to landowners on tree
management and replacement, including replacement funding opportunities.

Video:

The Ash Dieback video explains why ash dieback is an issue that ALL landowners in
Wiltshire need to take action to address. It outlines the help available from Wiltshire Council
and signpost to other national organisations that can offer advice and funding to plant
replacement trees.

Background:

Ash Dieback or Chalara Dieback of Ash is a disease which is expected to lead to the decline
and death of most of the ash trees in Britain. 90% of woodland Ash trees nationwide are
likely to be affected over the next five to 15 years.

Ash Dieback is already affecting trees in all parts of Wiltshire, and the council, along with
other large landowners is working to address the impacts of the disease.

In trees alongside the highway, rights of way and in public spaces, this can pose a risk of
injury to people and damage to property. There is an urgent need for all landowners to
identify Ash trees growing alongside the highway, public rights of way and in public
spaces that are showing signs of this disease and remove or significantly reduce these trees
in order to avoid risks to the public or to property.

Once infected, trees decline quickly, often dying within two growing seasons. Trees rapidly
lose timber strength, leading to branches and trees falling.

The loss of so many ash trees will have a dramatic impact on our landscape, both visually
and from the numerous benefits they provide. It will affect our carbon cycling and water
cycle, will leave crops and housing more exposed to the effects of weather and result in a
direct loss of wildlife species that rely on trees and woodland areas.

It is important that we replant our woodla
[...]
h the large multi purpose wood working machine.

ABG205 Community Area  AWS CS Elderly Nepalese mosaic £995.00 £995.00
Grant project

Project Summary:

We would like to offer a mosaic workshop for Elderly Nepalese to engage in a community art project by creating a large
mosaic piece to be displayed, initially in Tidworth Library and then into a Nepalese meeting place chosen by the group.

ABG184 Community Area  Tedworth Equestrian Equine programme for young £8000.00  £3000.00
Grant people

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/AreaboardMeetings/MeetingReport/29 P a g e 8 1 1/3


https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/174
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/205
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/184

02/09/2021 Area Board Grants - Wiltshire Council

Application Grant Type Applicant Project Total Requested
Reference Cost

Project Summary:

Tedworth Equestrian will help 32 young people with complex behavioural and mental health issues through our equine
programmes, which will enable them to develop confidence and coping behaviours, and so make positive changes to
achieve better life chances.

1. Background

Area Boards have authority to approve funding under powers delegated to them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must
adhere to the Area Board Funding and Grants Criteria. This document is available on the council’s website.

Three funding streams are available to the Area Board, each with an annually awarded amount. These funding streams are as follows:

e Community Area Grants (capital)
e Young People (revenue)
e Health and Wellbeing (revenue)

The Area Board will be advised of the funding available prior to their first meeting of each financial year.

2. Main Considerations

2.1. Councillors need to be satisfied that the applications meet the requirements as set out in the Area Board Funding and Grants
Criteria and that the health and wellbeing and young pers

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Tidworth Area Board 

Place: On-Line Meeting 

Date:  13 September 2021 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.20 pm 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding(Democratic Services Officer),(Tel): 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Chris Williams (Chairman), Cllr Mark Connolly and Cllr Tony Pickernell 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Richard Rogers – Community Engagement Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
 
Total in attendance: 16 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

12   Chairman's Announcements, Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Tidworth Area Board. 
 
The following written Chairman’s Announcements contained in the agenda pack 
were noted: 
 

 Annual Highways Major Works Plan  
 

  Diane Ware – Principal Technical Officer Highways, Wiltshire Council  
gave a short presentation to outline the report contained in the agenda 
pack. 
 

 

 Climate strategy and natural environment plan consultations 
 
 

 Afghanistan Refugee Situation  
 
It was noted that local social media had had some negative comments 
when the local MP stated that empty MOD accommodation should be 
used to house Afghan refugees. Many saying that this accommodation 
should be provided for homeless veterans and other homeless first etc.  
However, only a small percentage had actually commented on this 
statement 
 

13   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Humph & Reia Jones. 
 

14   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of disclosable interests. 
 

15   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 13 September 2021 
were agreed as the correct record and signed by the Chairman 
 



Page 3 of 6 
 
 

16   Police Update 

 Inspector Tina Osborn outlined the local priorities 
 

 ASB and littering – that youths were congregating behind in the 
Woodland area and also in Zouch Parade and Zouch Recreation Park 
Tidworth, causing anti social behaviour and littering. High visibility patrols 
had taken place and following these patrols had seen a reduction in 
reports of anti social behaviour in all areas 

 

 Speeding – Local Police continued to support our Community Speed 
watch Teams where possible. Patrols would be focusing on Park Road, 
Pennings Road and Bulford Road in Tidworth and Boscombe Road & 
Stonehenge Road in Amesbury the coming weeks. The team were also 
supporting CSW volunteers in other areas 

 

 Community Consultations – Local Police would be increasing community 
consultations and the dates would be advertised on social media 
platforms such as Face Book. Consultations would be themed; i.e. drug 
issues, ASB, Parking, Knife Crime and were planning to hold one every 2 
weeks over the next 2 months. They would be at various locations 

 

 Rural Crime – issue; ongoing regular patrols were being conducted on 
the Plain. Local patrols were engaging with local farmers and providing 
them with relevant crime prevention advice. The team would also be 
carrying out proactive operations in conjunction with our Rural Crime 
Team 

 

 ASB involving vehicles – Local patrols had received reports of ASB 
involving the use of vehicles in Solstice Rise, Milston Road & John Gay 
Road Amesbury. ASB survey had been delivered to properties within 
these areas to establish the extent of the problem. Regular patrols would 
be carried out in the area to deal with any reported issues 

 
Points also made included: 
 

 That Inspector Osborn was keen to have local police at Neighbourhood 
tasking group meetings & parish council meetings 

 

 Speedwatch in Ludgershall – ongoing, volunteers need to get their 
paperwork sorted out to progress this 

 
The Chairman thanked Inspector Osborn for her update. 
 

17   Fire & Rescue Update 

 Station Manager Dave Adamson – Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service  



Page 4 of 6 
 
 

 
Points made included: 
 

 Protection - On-going interaction by Protection Team members with Local 
Authorities, Private landlords and tenants regarding fire safety-related 
matters: external cladding systems; fire detection and warning systems; fire 
resisting doors (& self-closers); combustibility/fire resistance of construction 
materials; commercial and residential sprinklers systems and water-mist 
suppression systems 

 

 On Call Recruitment - As a paid position, on-call firefighters commit 
anywhere between 40 to 120 hours per week, during which time they must 
be able to respond to the station immediately. 
Anyone over 18 years old can apply (although you can also apply once you 
are 17½) you must be able to respond and attend the fire station within 5-8 
minutes, you have a good standard of physical fitness (i.e. you are generally 
active), and you must have the right to work in the UK.  
Further information on becoming an On Call Firefighter can be found at 
www.dwfire.org.uk/working-for-us/on-call-firefighters/ or should you have 
any questions, you can call 01722 691444. 

 

 Get sweeping for Chimney Fire Safety Week - Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and 
Rescue Service (DWFRS) is again supporting the national Chimney Fire 
Safety Week, which runs this year from 30 August until 5 September. 

 
The Chairman thanked Dave Adamson for his update. 
 

18   Partner Updates 

 Updates were given, included written updates contained in the agenda pack. 
 
Tidworth Town Council 
 

 That the recent Open cinema events had been successful despite the 
weather 

 

 That preperations were now beginning for Halloween & Christmas events 
 
 
MOD/Tidworth Garrison 
 

 Nothing to report – very quiet 
 

The Chairman thanked everyone for their updates. 
 
 

http://www.dwfire.org.uk/working-for-us/on-call-firefighters/


Page 5 of 6 
 
 

19   Ash Dieback 

 A short video outlining Ash Dieback was shown. 

 

Dieback of Ash was a disease which was expected to lead to the decline and 

death of most of the ash trees in Britain.  90% of woodland Ash trees nationwide 

were likely to be affected over the next five to 15 years 

 

Ash Dieback was already affecting trees in all parts of Wiltshire, and Wiltshire 

Council, along with other large landowners was working to address the impacts 

of the disease. 

 

20   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 

 The Area Board agreed the Community Area Transport Group (CATG) notes 
and proposals of the meeting held on Monday 6 September 2021: 
 

 Pennings Road, Tidworth, waiting restrictions, Station Road  
 

 Tidworth chevron sign 
 

 Castle Court, Ludgershall street name 
 

 
Community Engagement Report 
 
 Richard Rogers – Community Engagement Manager 
 
Points made included: 
 

 Survey for young people 
 

 Rural Youth Project – stakeholder event early 2022 
 

 Photographic & film project – Exhibition moved from Salisbury Museum to 
the Wellington Academy 

 

 That various events were being run by AWS and the new youth group in 
TLC 

 

 Working with Tedworth Equestrian to support disengaged young people 
 

 Next steps to bring the LYN together once the survey was completed 
 
The Chairman led thanks for Humph & Reia Jones for their hard work running 
the health & wellbeing group. 



Page 6 of 6 
 
 

 

21   Community Area Grants 

 Decision 
Tidworth & Ludgershall Mens Shed awarded £796.70 for air filtration 
system  
 
Decision 
AWS CS awarded £995 for Elderly Nepalese mosaic project 
 
Decision 
Tedworth Equestrian awarded £3,000 for Equine programme for young 
people 
 

22   Future Meeting Dates 

  22 November 2021 – venue to be confirmed 
 

 21 March 2022 - venue to be confirmed 
 

23   Close 
 


